BYLAW NO. 919-13

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLOSING A PORTION OF STATUTORY ROAD ALLOWANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 22, 24 AND 606 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M-26, REVISED STATUES OF ALBERTA 2000

WHEREAS, Council of Mackenzie County passed all three readings of Bylaw 880-12 closing the most northerly 10 meters of Government Road Allowance lying south of Part of SE 1-104-18-W5M, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, and

WHEREAS, Bylaw 880-12 requires description amendments as specified by Alberta Land Titles Registries prior to registration, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of Mackenzie County, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, does hereby amend the description in Bylaw 880-12 to read as follows:

1. The most northerly 10 meters in perpendicular width of the most easterly 379.02 meters of the government road allowance lying south of the south east of 1-104-18-w5m.

READ a first time this 8th day of October, 2013.

READ a second time this 8th day of October, 2013.

READ a third time and finally passed this 8th day of October, 2013.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed)

Joulia Whittleton Chief Administrative Officer

BYLAW NO. 919-13

SCHEDULE "A"

1. THE MOST NORTHERLY 10 METERS IN PERPENDICULAR WIDTH OF THE MOST EASTERLY 379.02 METERS OF THE GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH EAST OF 1-104-18-W5M.

10 meters	Part of SE 1-104-18-W5M	W E S
379.02 meters		